Thank you for purchasing DAIHEN shock sensor built-in type CO, /MAG welding torch.
Before use, read this instruction manual thoroughly to use the product correctly.

[Note] 1. The contents in this instruction manual are subject to change without prior notice.
2. We have carefully written the standard specifications to eliminate as many errors as possible.
Even if any errors are found in the contents, we are not responsible for any damage resulting

from those errors.
3. No part of this instruction manual may be reproduced or stored in any form without the express

written permission.

1. Specifications

This is the “Shock sensor built-in type welding torch” to be used for CO,/MAG welding.
The specifications are shown in Table 1.1. (Refer to Fig. 1.1 ~1.3 for the outline drawing.)

Table 1.1 Specifications of welding torch
MTX- | MTXC-| MTXB-| MTXCB- MTX- | MTXC-| MTXB-| MTXCB{ MTXW-| MTXCW-

M o d e | 3531 3531 | 3531 | 3531 | 5031 | 5031 5031 | 5031 | 5031 5031
Torch type| Spaight | Cuved | Staight | Cuved | Staight | Curved | Staight | Curved | Straight | Curved
Welding process CO, (MAG)

Max. operating 350A ( 250A ) 500A ( 300A ) 500A ( 350A)
current

Rated duty cycle 50% 50% 70%

Wire type Solid wire, Flux cored wire

. . (¢08)(909)

Aol (00.8)(909)(910) 12 (¢14)(916) (910)(912)

(9pl4) 916

Cooling system Air cooling Water cooling
Shock sensor Built-in

Note) 1. While using MTXW-5031 and MTXCW-5031, be sure that cooling water is being supplied with the water

tank (PU-301).

2. The maximum operating current and rated duty cycle are different between CO; and MAG welding system.

3. The model MTXB-3531, MTXCB-3531, MTXB-5031 and MTXCB-5031 shall be used accompanied with the
air-blow unit.  (Refer to the section 3.5.)

4. Shock sensor function
In the Arc welding system, a welding torch may collide with a workpiece or jig, resulting in its deformation,
or the robot body may get damaged. To avoid such an accident, this welding torch has the shock sensor
function, which stops the robot motion immediately when excess force is applied on the torch tip (nozzle
part), by keeping the nozzle part away and outputting the excess force detection signal at a time.
(* However, this function does not guarantee the torch positioning accuracy. After the shock sensor was
activated, ensure the torch aiming point.) (See the section 5.2.)



i

]
L
’6_59‘
74?

[ ™
M6X8—2ZMC —
[Dv S ft] 3 —
[with washer] = 4—-M5X40
A~ (7-78ERESA) T 5
(For arc voltage o
detecting line) o
T}
o0
N ©
@
R —
<
©
<
-+ 4+
0
BE 14[kg]

Weight 1.4[kg] 3.08[lb]
MTX-3531 5> 3 v Ut B 4% % 350A
CO)/MAG AN L —Kk M—=FHAER
Air-cooled 350A CO,/MAG straight torch
MTX-3531 with shock sensor

MBx8—2ZMC
[Dv ]
[with washer]

(7-7RERBER) D

(For arc voltage
detecting line)

65

50

300

185

BE 15[kg]

Weight 1.5[kg] 3.3[Ib]
MTXC-3531 FE> a v Ut #1324 350A
CO,/IMAG 7I—7 Rh—FHFEK
Air-cooled 350A CO,/MAG curved torch
MTXC-3531 with shock sensor

I7RBH#HN
To air solenoid valve

I : 3
e}
M 130 1
=n Y [r)
[] =)
39 MBX8-ZMC
L [Dvorifx] 2
UNE [with washer] &= 4—M5X40
00 (7-7REREER) U
:E%‘> (For arc voltage ]
ol | detecting line) 0
TS} =
= el
0
- N ©
0
L IS 1
<
- ©
<
<+ <+
0

BE 145[kg]

Weight 1.45[kg] 3.19[lb]
MTXB-3531 63 3 v U2 %4224 350A
CO,/MAG I770—AKL—KKN—=FHER
Air-cooled 350A CO,/MAG air-blow straight
torch
MTXB-3531 with shock sensor

IT7REAN
To air solenoid valve

M6 x8—ZMC
[DvZritE]
[with washer]
(7-7RERERR B
(For arc voltage
detecting line)

(- @
oE
xSl o
<5 i 3
o 2|
55.5“ "
fe}
~ ®
U
BE 155[kg]
Weight 1.55[kg] 3.41[Ib]

MTXCB-3531 s> a v 9t > Y3424 350A
CO./MAG I770—H—7 Rh—FHEK

Air-cooled 350A CO,/MAG air-blow curved torch

MTXCB-3531 with shock sensor

Fig.1.1 Outline drawing of air-cooled 350A torch  Unit (mm)

-2-



M6 x8—ZMC
[Dva+ite]
[with washer]
»(7-7BERLEA)
(For arc voltage
detecting line)

Te}
00
o~

BE 15[kg]

Weight 1.5[kg] 3.3[Ib]
MTX-5031 6> 3 v Ut > B {3224 500A
CO/MAG AR L—hk M—=FHAER
Air-cooled 500A CO,/MAG straight torch
MTX-5031 with shock sensor

M6 Xx8—2ZMC
[DuZrite]
[with washer]
(7-ruERLER) D
(For arc voltage
detecting line)

65

50

o
o
M
BE 16[kg]
Weight 1.6[kg] 3.52[lb]

MTXC-5031 > 3 v U+ > H {478/ 500A
CO,/MAG ZH—7 R h—F AR
Air-cooled 500A CO,/MAG curved torch
MTXC-5031 with shock sensor

I7REAN
To air solenoid valve

52
4— ot
5.5 42
o)
®© [
= —-\%
TERh
M
M6X8—ZMC = &
[Dv v+ fE] o
[with washer] 4—M5X40
(77 BERLER) 1
F (For arc voltage o
detecting line) 0
3 FH
N S
o -
~
o 00
~
™|
+ +
0

BE 165[kyg]

Weight 1.65[kg] 3.63[lb]
MTXB-5031 6> 3 v &> H {422 % 500A
CO,/MAG I770—AKL—KKN—=FHER
Air-cooled 500A CO,/MAG straight torch

MTXB-5031 with shock sensor

I7REAN
ITo air solenoid valve

MEXx8—2ZMC
[Dv+f&]

[with washer]
(7~ 7RERERR) D
(For arc voltage
detecting line)

65

50

300

185

BE 165[kg]
Weight 1.75[kg] 3.85[lb]
MTXCB-5031 62 3 v ¥ 1> % 1{4%= /% 500A
CO,/MAG I770—h—7 RhN—FHER
Air-cooled 500A CO,/MAG curved torch
MTXCB-5031 with shock sensor

Fig.1.2 Outline drawing of air-cooled 500A torch

Unit (mm)
-3-




A-9RYIA
> water pump
HEPKR-2Z (6m)

G Cooling water hose (6m)
M6X8—2ZMC 4 52
[DuritE]

i L :

[with washer] =

(7-ruERLED &
(For arc voltage

[
[
detecting line) @7 I

|

[Te) —_—
©
o
Yo}
] 2 L
= ~ O = 1
@,
N
ol M 0
" ~ ~
1 - [e)) p
| S
0 K
+ +
BHE 16[ kg ]

Weight 1.6[kg] 3.52[Ib]
MTXW-5031 < 3 v ¥ &> #1447k 500A
COy/MAG AL —Kk M—FHAEEK
Water-cooled 500A CO,/MAG straight torch
MTXW-5031 with shock sensor

Dx-IRVIN
To water pump

G Cooling water hose (6m) %
MEx8—2ZMC
[Dy o+ fF&]

EAR—2 (Bm)

[with washer] ==

(7-oBRRHEA)

(For arc voltage

‘\ )
detecting line) @3 ;E’,E %__%

65

50
9

300

185

BE 1.7 [ kg ]
Weight 1.7[kg] 3.74[lb]
MTXCW-5031 £ 3 v &t > H {3k % 500A
CO,/MAG hH—7 Rh—FHAFER
Water-cooled 500A CO,/MAG curved torch
MTXCW-5031 with shock sensor

Fig.1.3 Outline drawing of water-cooled 500A torch ~ Unit (mm)




2. Checking the Contents

MTX-3531
MTXB-3531

MTXC-3531
MTXCB-3531

©
®
© ——a
(<]

i N—F &4k / Welding torch main body
BU$7RIL S / Mounting bolt ( M5%40 ) - -+ - 4 7 / 4 pieces
JNKEES | Spring washer (M5 ) + =+« -+ 4 18 / 4 pieces

i N—F &A% | Welding torch main body
BU$7RIL S / Mounting bolt ( M5x40 ) - - -+ 4 % / 4 pieces
JNKPEES | Spring washer (M5 ) =+ - -« -+ 4 {8 / 4 pieces

MTX-5031
MTXW-5031
MTXB-5031

MTXC-5031
MTXCW-5031
MTXCB-5031

i N—F &4k / Welding torch main body

BUS$7RIL N / Mounting bolt( M5x40 )+ -+ - - - 474 | 4 pieces
JNREES | Spring washer( M5 ) ---«-«------ 448 / 4 pieces
7\/\"1- JWrench--- - rrrerererniiiaaiauns 1 {m /1 piece

( MTXW-5031 M / only for MTXW-5031 )
7#A37kR—A | Hose for cooling wate{ 6m ) -2 & / 2 pieces
( MTXW-5031 M / only for MTXW-5031 )

i N—F &A% | Welding torch main body

BUS7RIL N / Mounting bolt( M5x40 )+ -+ - - - 4 7 / 4 pieces
JNZEES | Spring washer( M5 J ==« «------- 44 / 4 pieces
7\/\"1- JWrench--- - rrrmremneniiaan. 1 {m /1 piece

( MTXW-5031 M / only for MTXW-5031 )
#A37k7R—2A |/ Hose for cooling wate 6m ) -2 & / 2 pieces
( MTXW-5031 M / only for MTXW-5031 )

Fig. 2.1 Checking the contents

Note) 1. Use of the MTXW-5031/MTXCW-5031 water-cooled torch requires a water tank. Purchase the water tank

(PU-301) separately.

2. Use of the MTXB-3531/MTXCB-3531/MTXB-5031/MTXCB-5031 air-blow torch requires the air-blow hose

and air-blow unit.

Purchase the air-blow unit separately according to the manipulator type as shown below.

- L6607A : DR4000, DR4200, DR4300, DR4400, DR4200L, DR3000, DR3200, DR603, DR606, and DR610

- L7470A : Aimega AX(EX)-V6, 16, 06L, AX(EX)-G3

- L10121A : Alimega AX-V4AP

3. The above mounting bolt (M5*40) is to mount the torch on the mounting bracket..

4. Awrench is used for removing the contact tip.




Installing and Adjusting Procedure of Welding Torch

3.1 Mounting on Almega V-type Manipulator
3.1.1 Mounting the curved torch (mounting bracket)

Torch mounting bracket
P—=FBEISTv b

(L6640B)>
Hexagon socket <==) =
head cap screw - Lol Output flange
FBRAE IR f 1 $HISVY

(6—M5X10)

Hexagon socket
head cap screw

Hexagon socket
head cap screw

SRR E RV AT E RIS
(4—M5X40>
(4—M6X12)
@ L bracket
b - | L7355y b
g L (L6640B0O1)
@0 S ER - Hexagon socket
Slide block head cap screw
9 254KJ0w 2 BT E AL b
(L6300B03%) (2—M8X25)

Hexagon socket
Insulating bracket head cap screw
WEISTY b AT E AR
(L6300BO4) (2—M8X20>

Welding torch
BEN—F

Tip gauge
FvIosr-v
[350AR (L317X) ]
[500AR (L3172 ]
[for 350A (L317X) ]
[for 500A (L3172) ]

(Note: Purchase the torch mounting bracket ASSY separat
ely.)

Fig. 3.1 Mounting the torch and bracket



3.1.2 Mounting the torch gauge

L317X L317z —
350A h—F M | 500A h—FH ‘
for 350A torch for 500A torch o
19273y 15mm | I9A7>>3,20mm| Lo =
Extension 15mm | Extension 20mm
=) = Hexagon socket
b head cap screw
1 SBRAE ARV N
‘ (2—M5X30)
o 3 ‘ [l Qﬁ
|
— ee) | Torch gauge ASSY
e ‘ h—F4—-JASSY
MTX-5031
MTX-3531 MTXC-5031 .9 ! ﬂéy//// (L6300C)
MTXC-3531 MTXB-5031 | |I8
MTXB-3531 MTXCB-5031 ‘
MTXCB-3531 MTXW-5031 ‘
MTXCW-5031 ‘
Reference Lu A
point | \%///7
B : i \
- \ )
e ~

Detail drawing of A
(Note: Purchase the torch gauge ASSY separately.)

Fig. 3.2 Mounting the torch gauge
3.1.3 Adjusting procedure of the torch

h-F2BEELTWBRINZ \L Mount
WwBHT, FvIr-—I%ms | Slide block e NOUh
BRAKAIXDIREEAAK RS54 KTOv 2 | L6640B0O1)
AL ZT, (L6300B0O3) ==

EtFHmE '%
‘ XOVREBEELTASKRIVE

i/ : 2WEHT. FvIT - Ik
(i | KEBAAS & HIEHE
‘ WHEEL 9,

254 KJav 9%@EEL T
‘ 5RIVEEDBZDT, FuIHT
‘ —IhmNER[ICED XD

ETHEARL 29,

Tip gauge
FuIH—-3I

TJaAUNEORIVNED B D
TPy TIUREES S
Fu T - IhBBERAIA
DX AEEHEIEREL £9,

Reference point

Fig. 3.3 Adjusting procedure of the torch
-7 -



3.2 Mounting on Almega G-type Manipulator
3.2.1 Mounting the straight torch (mounting bracket)
Torch
mounting bracket
F—FREHETST v b
(L6641B)

Hexagon socket

head cap screw
SABRFE RV
(6—M3X10)

{—

2xagon socket

=ad cap screw - -
B E RIS V ltem DeNSC;Q” Th&fm‘;ss
(4—M5X40) © 9 (EEBB) '
(Refre to the table SIMM (0.1) | K2375B10 0.1
— on the right) SIMM (0.5) | L6641B01 0.5
|| SIMM (1.0) | L6641B02 1.0

Insulating bracket

WEITSTY N * The standard model embeds 5 SIMM (0.1)

and 1 SIMM (0.5).

- (L6300B04)
Welding torch Tip gauge
BEL-F FoIr-v

[350AA (L317X) ]
[500AR (L31727) ]
[for 350A (L317X) ]
[for 500A (L3172 ]

(Note: Purchase the torch-mounting bracket separately.)

Fig. 3.4 Mounting the torch and bracket

3.2.2 Mounting the torch gauge

Reference P N
point
L317X L3172 I
350A h—Ff | 500A h—FF AZBEEB | | N
for 350A torch for 500A torch Detail drawing )
IVATr¥3v15mm | IVAT/¥3Y 20mm of A —=
. . o
Extension 15mm | Extension 20mm 5 o Hexagon socket
_ ] head cap screw
|| SNATUTERIVA
N (2—M4X16)
2 9 N
- Torch gauge ASSY
T ToRo-baee r—=F5—JASSY
/ ol (L61250)
\ ,
MTX-5031 ) ¢
MTX-3531 N
MTXB-5031 — A
MTXB-3531 MTXW-5031 \

(Note: Purchase the torch gauge ASSY separately.) )
Fig. 3.5 Mounting the torch gauge

-8-



3.2.3 Adjusting procedure of the torch

b—F2EEL TWBHRILE %
WBHT, FuIT—ISkmN
BRAKADI XKW EAEHEI
AELET,

®7 BizE_

g
=

|
/]

! A
I gV V4
"’ g a\‘@

i AY g
x| |
il

o
-

:ﬁ{n->d+

#EISTY FEESNL. 75
b o VIBEDOBITHMATN TN
500 EHEELCFY T
mp 55 F-UORBABRAEICED &
— SIHES AR EEL ET,

Insulating bracket

] #BISTY

\f (L6300B0O4)
Reference point Tip gauge
BRI FyIr-9

Fig. 3.6 Adjusting procedure of the torch

3.3 Mounting on Almega AX-V4AP/V4L4P
3.3.1 Mounting the curved torch (mounting bracket)

1) Fix the bracket (L10100B01) with 4 pieces of hexagon — -
@ ( : P 0 T ——y
socket head cap screws (M5*10) onto the output flange of .
. CCICBELET
manipulator.
(2) Insert the insulating sleeve (L10100B04) into the bracket
(L10100B01) fixed in the procedure (1), and fix the e
insulating board (2) shown in the Fig.3.8 with 4 pieces of —

resin bolts (M3*6). In the same way, fix the insulating board
(1) (L10100B02) with 4 pieces of resin bolts (M3*6) to the
bracket.

(3) Fix the insulating bracket (L6300B04) to the bracket
(L10100B01) with 6 pieces of hexagon socket head cap

h
= i
screws (M5*10), and the spatter cover (L10100B05) to the - @

C O
©

l - Je

<)

o]

m:h

°

(oo

©eXs]

o
o

bracket with 2 pieces of hexagon socket head cap screws
(M5*12).
(4) Mount the torch to the insulating bracket with 4 pieces of @

hexagon socket head cap screws (M5*40) that come with
the torch. Fig. 3.7 Location of leading the coaxial

(5) Lead the coaxial power cable into the location shown in power cable

Fig.3.7, and connect it to the wire feeding unit.
-9-



-10 -



Output flange/®&hHo235 vy

Hexagon Socket Head

Insulating Board (1) Cap Screw
BER (1) ARV
(L10100B02) (4—M5X10)

Resin Bolt /#lgAR/v b
(4—M3X6)

Hexagon socket
head cap screw
AAERFERIVL

ol

Spatter Cover
28y 93BN

(L10100B0OS)
Cross—recessed

Hexagon Head Screw
SRRV

Hexagon socket (6—M5X10)

head cap screw
AR &RV b

(2—M5%X12)

Bracket/73>5w bk

i

(4—M5X40) \

(L10100BO1>

Torch bracket ASSY
F—=FTJ55v bASSY

e

(L10100B)

Insulating Sleeve
wB2U-D

g b |

S

Insulating bracket

(L10100B04)

Insulating Board (2)
B/BIR (2)

(L10100B03)

Resin Bolt/#ilgARiv b

®EISTY b
(L6300B04>
Welding torch Tip gauge
BEL-F FuIy-y
——T350AR (L317X) ]

[500AR (L3172 ]
[for 350A (L317X) ]
[for 500A (L3172) ]

(4—-M3X6)

Fig. 3.8 Mounting the curved torch (MTXC-3531)

3.3.2 Teaching the reference point (Creating the origin position check program)

(1) Remove the nozzle and contact tip from the torch.

(2) Secure the tip gauge (L317X) to the torch.

(3) To set the reference point, prepare the sharp point fixed on the ground (such as the tip
gauge L317X). (Hereinafter, referred to as the reference gauge.)
Align the point of tip gauge on the tip of reference gauge, and teach it as the reference
point 2 (point-teaching). This reference point 2 is used for checking the mechanical
deviation of torch.

4)

Reference Point (2)
SR (2)

Tip Gauge
FYTy—=
(L317X)

7

Fig. 3.9 Teaching the reference point

-11 -



3.3.3 Mounting the gauge ASSY (Option)

) Remove the nozzle and contact tip from the torch.

) Secure the tip gauge (L317X) to the torch.

) Remove the spatter cover (L10100B05) attached to the bracket (L10100B01), and fix the gauge ASSY
with 2 pieces of hexagon socket head cap screws (M5*30) that come together.

) To set the reference point, prepare the sharp point fixed on the ground (such as the tip gauge L317X).
(Hereinafter, referred to as the reference gauge.)

Note) This gauge is for checking the current position of robot. (It is not available to estimate the
torch positioning accuracy using this torch gauge although available by the conventional
torch gauge.)

>> For adjustment, see the section 3.3.4.

Torch bracket ASSY AR I Bracket
N—FTSTw MASSY o o JS5wvhk
(L10100B) loo)iol (L10100B0O1)
L317X L317Z === Cross—recessed
350A h—FF | 500A h—F i Hexagon Head
for 350A torch for 500A torch B Screw
THA5 Y3y 15mm | IJA7Y3Y 20mm | 41 SARIVE
Extension 15mm | Extension 20mm } (2—M5X30)
@e@
© ©
Gauge ASSY
\ 5—=3JASSY
Welding torch (L10100C)
MTX-5031 BEN-F [Option/#7>3 V]
MTX-3531 MTXC-5031
MTXC-3531 MTXB-5031
MTXB-3531 MTXCB-5031
MTXCB-3531 MTXW-5031 .
MTXCW-5031 Tip gauge S
FuIT-Y 3

[350AR (L317X) ]
[500AR (L3172 ]
[for 350A (L317X) ]
[for 500A (L3172) ]

Fig. 3.10 Mounting the gauge ASSY

-12 -



3.3.4 Teaching the reference point using the gauge ASSY (Option)

(Creating the origin position checking program)

(1) Align the point of gauge ASSY with the reference gauge prepared when the gauge ASSY
was installed, and teach it as the reference point (1) (point-teaching). This reference point
(1) is used for checking the mechanical deviation of robot.

(2) Align the point of tip gauge secured on the torch tip with the tip of reference gauge, and
teach it as the reference point (2) (point-teaching). This reference point (2) is used for
checking the mechanical deviation of torch.

Torch Gauge Assembly
k—F 4% —2JASSY
(L10100C00)

Tip Gauge
FoITr—o
(L317X)

Reference Point (1) Reference Point (2)
BERS (1) T OBERR (2

2

Fig. 3.11 Teaching the reference point

3.3.5 Daily check of reference point
In the daily check, see if no deviation has occurred in the reference point 2 taught by the origin position
check program. If any deviation has occurred caused by the torch collision etc., correct it as instructed
in Fig. 3.12 Checking procedure when the torch deviated
If a deviation has occurred in the reference point 1 taught by the origin-position check program,
provided with the gauge ASSY (option), that deviation shall be attributed to the manipulator.
Contact our sales department.
If no deviation has occurred in the reference point 1, that deviation shall be attributed to the torch. In
this case, correct it by the following procedure.
Note that when checking the reference point 1 first taught, be sure to use the gauge applied in the first.
If using a wrong gauge, the precise position accuracy cannot be obtained.

ZRR2ICBEVT
Thit

7'—2ASSY
(F7>av)

7—ZASSYZEY) 31T
ZRIATICBNT
EEG

B o — R EBPT I E A

. V=ILFEr¥ )T L—>arERTFLEE
ThE | smm2csVTThER

QY- LB ABREEAWE
BESE, S8

BABELTBEL -%ThER
N(7) h—F EBHEL BAC

ThOBENKT

Fig. 3.12 Checking procedure when the torch deviated

-13 -



3.3.6 Adjustment procedure after the torch reassembled
Loosen the bolt that fixes the torch, and adjust its deviation as shown in Fig.3.13.
After adjusting, check that no deviation has occurred in the reference point 2.

il

r—FEEB TSy AT
LTWBRILbZEDZHT, F
9 IF—TRIENSBAIZES
&S IEEAAICHELET. -

TaA Yy ORI b

PHHT. / XLT

oI FRERSE.

Fu TE—DREENS \
BRICAESLSICER

FRCHELET, ‘

EHm HAM
— —

Fig. 3.13 Deviation adjustment in torch

3.3.7 Adjustment procedure with the tool length automatic setting

@)

Copy the existing origin position check program (Program “A” for example), and newly
create the program B. Running this program B, align the tip of reference gauge and the
point of tip gauge fixed on the torch tip by performing the rectangular manual operation
holding the torch posture from the position of program A to perform teaching
(point-teaching).

Reference Point (2

SHRA (2 &

Hit the torch and a gap occurs.
b FEFOFTILEE

Tip Gauge
FvIFr—2
(L317X)

Gap
HWAL

7 7 7

NEThREMOSRA 2 BHROSRI BEERODSRI
(AT ZLA) (7OTZLA) (7’0YZ AB)

@)

®)

(4)

Fig. 3.14 Checking the reference point

Perform the 2-point tool length setting. With this setting, the amount of torch (tool)
deviation can be automatically reflected to the program. For details of the operation
procedure, see the instruction manual; section 4.5.2 “Tool length” in INSTALLATION.

As the tool conversion function is automatically executed, follow the instruction and convert
the program that you would like to perform the tool conversion. For details of the operation
procedure, see the instruction manual; section 4.5.8 “Tool conversion” in INSTALLATION.
Call the program A and check that the deviation in the reference point 2 has been corrected,
having a proper reference point.

In addition, do not execute the tool conversion function in the program where the reference point
1 has been taught with the optional gauge ASSY provided.
If executing the tool conversion function in all the programs, teach the reference point 1 again.

- 14 -




3.4 Connecting the Water-cooled Torch (MTXW-5031/MTXCW-5031)
3.4.1 For other than AX-V4AP

AT EREAE

L R e )
(PU-30T)

/

%7K

(5/8—18UNF)

=

Bk
(5/8=18UNF)

(Note: Purchase the water tank PU-301 separately.)
Fig. 3.15 Connection procedure of water-cooled torch

3.4.2 For AX-V4AP
To connect the water-cooled torch to AX-V4AP, the hose installation KIT (L7898P) is separately
required.

= ZEAFKIT
(L7898P)

AR E
-
EAK DG
(5/8=18UNF) (PU-301)
(U o — ]

(5/8—18UNF)

(Note: Purchase the water tank PU-301 separately.)
Fig. 3.16 Connection of water-cooled torch (For AX-V4AP)

-1-



3.5 Connecting the Air-blow Unit (Torch)
The model of manipulator determines a type of air-blow unit to be used. Choose a proper one according
to the manipulator that you apply.

- DR 4000/4200/4200L/4300/4400/3000/3200 : L6607A
- Almega AX/EX series : L7470A
+ Almega AX-V4AP : L10121A

3.5.1 For other than AX-V4AP/V4L4P
(Applicable torch : MTXB-3531, MTXCB-3531, MTXB-5031, MTXCB-5031)

I7 (BEHERR)
0.49MPa (5Kgf/cm?)

/\ I7 s
= :‘m mul 3¢ i |:|I'Z| -
JobO—=51 h—FA~

SOLAERT —J v

72 AEELS
SR AR CRIEA )

%259 (KEARANER)

BHRN (Y2 L—9 L)

I7HR-2R T

NS =T ® E

(Note: Purchase the air-blow unit separately.)

Fig. 3.17 Connection of air-blow unit (torch) [Almega AX/EX series]

-2-






3.5.2 For AX-V4AP
(Applicable torch : MTXCB-3531, MTXCB-5031)

(ORy bR (ORy bAE)
N2 AEBHSA

I7HR—2R
(HEFEEDRIIL6607E)
0.49MPa (5Kgf/ecm?)

SOLEEIZw b —T

BEN (R-_Bx -9 L8

FUAE
FExXrv I
(CAP—-8)

: 2/\°‘9 4
e — REFLY I
(CAP—10)

A—AREZFHN

(Note: Purchase the air-blow unit separately.)
Fig. 3.18 Connection of air-blow unit (torch) [Almega AX-V4AP]

€ IMPORTANT

When connecting the water-cooled/air-blow hose to AX-V4AP, refer to the
section 3.6. (Check the condition of hose with the robot in motion.)
Neglect of the instruction described in the section 3.6 may cause a failure
while the robot is in motion to result in a poor welding performance.




1.
2.
3.

Remove the power cable guide.

3.6 Connecting the Hose (water-cooled/air-blow) to AX-V4AP [—

BXNRD—45—T1
FZCITALEYT

Arrange the hose along the coaxial power cable.
Connect the hose to the torch arranging along the coaxial

power cable. (Lead the hose in the location as shown in Fig.

—X %
el fub ]
LET

3.19)

Bind up the hose and coaxial power cable with a spiral tube.
(1) Bind the spiral tube from the torch side as shown in *1
(2) Bind the spiral tube from the W/F side as shown in *3

[Note] Have enough slack in the section ( *) in Fig.3.20.

Adjust the slack in the tube.

(1) Make the robot posture upright and horizontal. ©}
(2) Rotate the 6™ axis to the maximum (soft limit), and check
that no stress is applied to the hose. [ Both +/- side] Fig. 3.19 Location to lead hose
(3) Rotate the 6™ axis to the maximum (soft limit) in 4 R
either + or — side, and 4" axis in the other side of 5 *35
the 6™ axis to the maximum (soft limit), and then [R-204258%] [A-204%238¢]
check that no stress is applied to the hose. | /(7
(4) Rotate both the 4" and 6" axis to the maximum
(soft limit) respectively in the other side of the | N——=
above operation (3), and check that no stress is
applied to the hose.
Check the slack of hose, and secure the spiral tube at its w4
end with a binding band. fﬁiﬁ/f-v-v:jw
Bind the hose and coaxial power cable on the W/F side LR 28%]
with a binding band.
BERENUN 5 FERAVR 5 2843 (%) — D —
(SKB-3MC) (SKB-1MC) Fa-7J =)W
DA PEBIZY b 1 NO=5—=T)v
[AF—=4001] A+ K
T AN
0= BENVK
D (SKB-1MC)
© ® © A

BEISTv b
[L100935B]

[K-20a%2%%]

1
—BAND-r-I)
ER—24tc4E %]

J

~ *5.

~*D E oo

=

L=

Fig. 3.20 Connection of hose [Almega AX-V4AP]

-5-



3.7 Handling Instructions for Torch

(1) Be sure to install an orifice. Installation of the orifice is essential, which prevents the short
circuit likely to happen between the nozzle and torch body, and also avoids turbulence of the
shield gas.

(2) Remove the spatter adhered to the nozzle and contact tip before it gets deposited.

(3) Be sure to use the DAIHEN genuine tip. Use of a worn-out tip with an enlarged diameter
causes conduction defect and wire deflection, which results in unstable Arc and aiming
deviation. Therefore, replace the tip accordingly before it gets used up.

(4) Gas flow shall be 15 I/min or more..

(5) Clean up the inside of liner (included in the coaxial power cable) and of outlet guide with
compressed air or others once in 10 days. Otherwise, deposit of sludge and dust will cause
defective wire feeding, which leads to poor welding performance.

(6) When the wire is stuck at the tip end, the wire will buckle in the liner or be cut in the feed roll.
If keeping wire feed performance under such a condition, feeding failure or Arc shortage may
occur. To prevent this, remove the wire between the feed roll and tip end first, and then insert
a new wire.

(7) For the teaching program that lets the torch evacuated from the workpiece after welding

performance, teach it to pull up the torch obliquely upward so that the shock sensor can work
even if the wire sticks on the workpiece.

Fig. 3.21 Evacuating direction

(8) The shock sensor is the mechanism to protect the torch and manipulator in the case of collision
between the torch and workpiece, but does not guarantee the accuracy of the torch tip teaching
point (torch aiming point) afterward. After the shock sensor has worked, check the aiming
point of torch again with the torch gauge.

(9) When replacing the O-ring of water-cooled torch, take enough care not to hurt the O-ring inside

the insulating bush by the screw part of tip body. Blemish made in the O-ring will cause water
leaks.

®BIY >

Fig. 3.22 Replacement of O-ring

-6 -






Coaxial Pow

er Cable for Robot

4.1 Type of Coaxial Power Cables
The coaxial power cable is to lead the wire and shield gas from the wire feeding unit, shock sensor
cable, and voltage detection cable (when DL W.P.S used) to the torch. Refer to the table below to
choose the coaxial power cable according to the manipulator that you use.

Table 4.1 Type of coaxial power cables

Type cal;:)en;(ienne;th Applicable manipulator Remarks
L-6611 11m AX(EX)-V6, 16 .
L-6612 12m DR4000/4200/4300/4400 .
L-6613 1.3m .
L-6614 1.4m AX(EX)-V6L .
L-6615 1.5m DR4200L/606/610 .
L-6616 1.6m .
L-6617 1.7m a
L-6618 1.8m AX(EX)-S3/H3/P3/R3, DR503SP/503SR .
L-6619 19m a
L-6620 20m A
L-6621 21m DR3000/3200, AX(EX)-G3 .
L-6625 25m AX(EX)-S3, DR503S/603 .
L-10110 1.0m For V4AP exclusive use °
L-10113 1.25m For VALAP exclusive use .
L-10140 1.0m For VAAP DL W.P.S exclusive use °
L-10143 1.25m For VALAP DL W.P.S exclusive use .

B —FVE) e : Standard, - : Bujld-to-order
S4F RO =T
s
avoeugr-Jn 315

Fig. 4.1 Outline drawing of the coaxial power cable (Other than V4AP)
(BT - INE)

ND ==

lﬁ ,%'*H' T e —— —itl—;;%ﬁaa}

HRAK=2R

JS+hy / PERNASA Al

.2 Outline drawing of the coaxial power cable (For V4AP/V4LAP exclusive use)
(BT -JIER)

Bor——r
N—F® )
RILFASSY
e z:3 o

200

ND=5—=TJ

Jrh / PERRA SR

-8- TERYE

RZEa -3
DARKAIC &5




Fig. 4.3 Outline drawing of the coaxial power cable (For VAAP/VALAP DL W.P.S. exclusive use)



4.2 When Using the DL Welding Power Supply
To use the DL welding power supply with the manipulator other than AX-V4AP/VALAP, the voltage
detection cable is required in addition to the coaxial power cable as described in Table 4.1.
(If you use AX-VA4AP/AX-VALAP, see Table 4.1 and choose a suitable coaxial power cable (for DL
W.P.S exclusive use) accordingly.)

4.2.1 Type of voltage detection cables

To use the DL welding power supply with the manipulator other than AX-V4AP/VALAP, refer to the

table below and separately purchase the DL-dedicated voltage detection cable suitable for each

manipulator.
Table 4.2 Type of DL W.P.S-dedicated voltage detection cable
No. caNbIc:arrI‘(Ienni:th Apzl(;(\:,set})rligg%xml Applicable manipulator Remarks
L10140C 1.6m L-6611 AX(EX)-V6, 16
L10140D 1.7m L-6612 DR4000/4200/4300/4400
L10140F 19m L-6614 AX(EX)-V6L
L10140G 2.0m L-6615 DR4200L, DR606/610
L10140K 2.3m L-6618 AX(EX)-S3/H3/P3/R3, DR503SP/503SR
L10140N 2.6m L-6621 DR3000/3200, AX(EX)-G3
L10140S 3.0m L-6625 AX(EX)-S3, DR503S/603

Note) Contact us for more of the voltage detection cables not listed in the above.

4.2.2 Assembling the voltage detection cable
A voltage detection cable shall be connected with the coaxial power cable laid along the shock

sensor cable.

Turn the shock sensor cable and voltage detection cable around the coaxial power

cable, and then fix the cables with a binding band, referring to Table 4.3 and Fig.4.4.

S47F

B

e

(BHT—JIvR)

RO=T—=T)

_/

b—=F D) Z)uR)vs

ASSYIc

Table 4.3 Turns of shock sensor cable/voltage detection 9 IMPORTANT

JavoteuBs-IJn

JZBalbL—-%
DAKAI ER

Fig. 4.4 Connection of voltage detection cable (for DL W.P.S)

When connecting the shock sensor

cable and voltage detection cable to the
coaxial power cable, be sure to follow

the specified turns (See Table 4.3) and

slack of ¢ 15 (See Fig.4.4). Shortage

of the turns or insufficient slack may

lead to the snapping of shock sensor

cable and voltage detection cable,

cable
Coa@:tljlpeower Turns and slack ofg 15 | Remarks
L-6611 2 turns
L-6612 2 turns
L-6614 3 turns
L-6615 3 turns
L-6618 3 turns
L-6621 4 turns
L-6625 4 turns

resulting in poor welding performance.

-10 -



4.3 Connection of Coaxial Power Cable

4.3.1 For other than AX-V4AP

<
AR
bk (M5)

—

Ov 2R

N—FIKDO%EOVIRL

jb#fuj?hﬁ-?éuJ

4.3.2 For AX-V4AP

Fig. 4.5 Connection of the coaxial power cable (Except V4AP)

75 Bt &
Ak (M5)

—_—

Ov 28R

k—=FIoKu¥Ov I%L
JLA*+ v TTAN-T 3,

-11 -

Fig. 4.6 Connection of the coaxial power cable (V4AP)




4.3.3 Adjustment of the coaxial power cable (V4AP)
(1) Mount a torch, wire feeding unit (fixing bracket), and coaxial power cable.
(2) Operate the 5™ axis to the maximum (soft limit) toward the manipulator’s inner side
as shown in Fig. 4.7.
(3) Operate the 6" axis to the maximum (soft limit). (Either in the + or — side.)
(4) Adjust the fixing bracket in the above posture so that the coaxial power cable
does not collide with the cover (see Fig. 4.5).

D4 T REEE AN —BAND—T T

BEISTv b —

h—F b=FIS55v hASSY

Fig. 4.7 Adjustment of the coaxial power cable

4.4 Cutting the Liner
Cut the liner according to the length of each torch, referring to Fig. 4.8 and Table 4.4.
Rasp the edge of the liner’s cut section to eliminate burrs.
Also, take enough care not to bend a liner or burr the hole when cutting.

Table 4.4 Length of liner (Rough measure)

Torch model L (mm)
MTX-3531 278
MTXC-3531 345
— 48D = — T )b MTXB-3531 145
. . . MTXCB-3531 145
Fig. 4.8 Cutting the liner MTX-5031 266
MTXC-5031 345
MTXB-5031 145
MTXCB-5031 145
MTXW-5031 275
MTXCW-5031 355

-12 -



5. Setting the Robot Controller
5.1 Checking the Tool Parameter

On delivery of the robot, the data of the welding torch (tool parameter) in use are not set.

specify the tool parameter depending on the type of robot and torch as described below.
For the installation posture of torch, see Fig. 5.1 in the next page.

Table 5.1 Tool parameter (for AX series)

Then,

V series Length Angle Center of G Weight| Moment of inertia| Dia. |Fig.
X | Y] Z]|rR«| Ry | RZ| x| Gy | Gz [mass| Ix [ 1ty | 1z | r
[mm] [deg] [mm] [kg] kgm”2 mm
MTX-3531 1.9
MTXB-3531 2.0
MTX-5031 140.0| 0.0|385.0/180.0f 0.0 0.0]116.0f 0.0{107.0| 2.0 ©)
MTXB-5031 2.2
MTXW-5031 2.1 00!l oo !loo!lool—
MTXC-3531 2.0
MTXCB-3531 2.1
MTXC-5031 0.0/ 0.0/400.0]180.0| -45.0| 0.0]J109.0| 0.0{123.0| 2.3 ®
MTXCB-5031 2.1
MTXCW-5031 2.2
G series Length Angle Center of G Weight| Moment of inertia| Dia. |Fig.
X | Y | Z Rx | Ry | Rz GXx | Gy | Gz | Mass| IX | ly | 1z r
[mm] [deg] [mm] [kal kgm”2 mm
MTX-3531 1.9
MTXB-3531 2.0
MTX-5031 0.0|-285.0| 29.5]-90.0f 0.0 0.0] 0.0|-51.0f 21.0] 22 |0.0| 00 |00 ]|0O0|®
MTXB-5031 2.0
MTXW-5031 2.2
V series Length Angle Center of G Weight| Moment of inertia| Dia. [Fig.
X 1 Y| Z|R«<|Ry|RzZ|Gx | Gy | Gz [Mass| Ix [ Iy [ 1z | r
[mm] [deg] [mm] [kg] kgm”2 mm
MTX-3531 1.9
MTXB-3531 2.0
MTX-5031 0.0/ 0.0|350.0]180.0| -45.0| 0.0]143.0f 0.0{195.0] 20|00 00 |00 ]O0O|®
MTXB-5031 2.2
MTXW-5031 2.2
Ve Length Angle Center of G Weight| Moment of inertial Dia. Fig.
- AP type
X | Y] Z|RrRx|Ry|Rz|0Gx | Gy | Gz |[Mass] Ix [ Iy | Iz r
[mm] [deg] [mm] [kg] kgm”2 mm
MTXC-3531 2.2
MTXCB-3531 390.0 2.3
MTXCB-5031(-137.0| 0.0 180.0| -45.0f 0.0} -13| 0.0 117} 24 |00 00| 00 J 00 |®
MTXC-5031 2.3
MTXCW-5031 405.0 2.4

Note) The third table from the top is the exclusive use of straight torch (aiming the center of 6" axis). Each weight

includes that of torch fixing bracket.

manipulators, see the following section.
(There are no tool parameters for the center of gravity, weight, moment of inertia, and diameter.)

-13 -

The above data are for AX series exclusive use.

For the other kinds of



Table 5.2 Tool parameter (for DR/EX series)

V series Length Angle Fig. Length Angle Fig.
Parameter No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
[mm] | [mm] | [mm] | [deg] | [deg] | [deg] [mm]|[mm]| [mm] | [deg] |[deg]| [deg]
MTX-3531
MTXB-3531
MTX-5031 140.0| 0.0/385.0] 0.0 0.0 180 ® | 0.0| 0.0| 350.0|-45.0f 0.0| 180.0| @
MTXB-5031
MTXW-5031
MTXC-3531 Note) The above table is the exclusive use of straight
m torch (aiming the center of 6" axis).
MTXC-5031 0.0/ 0.0|400.0] -45.0| 0.0|180.0] @
MTXCB-5031
MTXCW-5031
G series Length Angle Fig.
parameter No.| 1 2 3 4 5 6
[(mm] | [mm] | [mm] | [deg] | [deg] | [degd]
MTX-3531
MTXB-3531
MTX-5031 -285.0| 0.0 29.0]-90.0|-90.0|180.0] ® 3
MTXB-5031 "
MTXW-5031 N
X=140
/=29
T N RS
] (
o =
il %i U
s& o 0 o
& S S w hiid 5
ki I N N i = .
(T i < | g0
\{{ b T115.5 o 3 S
‘ Nse) NI N
K N N
@ @ ® N
Fig. 5.1 Installation form of torch 6
Refer to the instruction manual for each manipulator if the data in Table 5.1 and 5.2 have not been
set.
Type Reference instruction manual
DR series Chapter 4,
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE (1L5000A-J-*)
EX series Chapter 7,

UTILIZING FEATURES and FUNCTIONS (1L8300G-J-*)

- 14 -



AX series Chapter 4, INSTALLATION (1L8800A-J-*)

5.2 Checking the Shock Sensor Operation
5.2.1 External force for actuating the shock sensor

Table 5.3 External force The left table shows the
Direction | External force (kg) rough standard load to
A 3.0 actuate the shock sensor
= B 3.0 when the external force is

° © C 3.0 applied on the torch tip.
2 D 30 These values depend on
the shape and length of

the torch.
D> -=3}-4=(
ta

Fig. 5.2 Direction of the external force

5.2 Checking the shock sensor operation

o EX/DR manipulator - W e i
. P777 =T A=132
Check if the message “l 10002-0100 199
mechanism shock sensor” appears in Teach
mode when pressing the torch tip in by hand. WE I 10002-0100
: : ; 092 P 100% HW XHTIAYIEIY
(With EX series manipulator) g 1500 i T
The message “I 00201-0101 shock sensor” AS ASC05
appears with DR series manipulator. 094 *C1 150cm  #H M1
The message will disappear by unhanding the
torch. HB—=F |[Z¥>T7 || 2T | | NABEE || NAAT | >

Note that the shock sensor cable may be
short-circuited if no message appears, while it

is possibly disconnected or come down if the Fig. 5.3 TP screen
message does not disappear. (EX manipulator)
. e FoaSa| 25w | 2002426 15:24 i
o AX manipulator e p p ’g
H H = (%1 1:S5F166-01 SRR
Press the torch tip in by hand and check that @é: T aoms

the following message appears on [2] Error

monitor screen (See Fig. 5.4). [START]

100 % JOINT A1 B1

. JOINT A1 B1

Error category : Emergency stop error 0% JonTm T i
. 1200 mm/s LIN AT T1 B1

Error code : A4920 W o Al Bw
JOINT Al Bl

YT 2003-6-5 15:45

pi520 T 3 v B TR RS AL L,

EEER A E N N S AR e

bEEEIUE LI, FEhEE O 8 v 2T o BRI
R LT T,

ﬁ % BERUEyFLET.

short-circuited if no message appears, while it #=F4 BB

The message will disappear by unhanding the
torch.

Note that the shock sensor cable may be

is possibly disconnected or come down if the
message does not disappear. Fig. 5.4 TP screen
(AX manipulator)

- 15 -



* For details of the error monitor screen, refer to Chapter 8 in the Instruction Manual for Manipulator “BASIC
OPERATION (1L8800C-J-*).

- 16 -



6. Troubleshooting

Phenomena Possible cause
No arc generation Contact failure or breaking of welding cable
No smooth wire feeding - Shortage of wire pressure in the feed roll
Unstable welding - Tio wear
performance P

+ Outlet guide wear

+ Wire waste powder has deposited in a wire feeding path.

Wire contact on tip - No smooth wire feeding
+ The hole on the tip became larger.

+ The distance between tip and workpiece is too short.

Shock sensor cannot - Contact failure or breaking of shock sensor cable
be released. ]
+ Nozzle is bent.

X% When a contact accident occurs and the robot operation stops
by the shock sensor’s detection signal, first investigate the cause
of the accident. Pay close attention while operating the robot or
restoring the power without known cause. It may be hazardous.

To release the contact, see the instruction manual for robot
controller “BASIC OPERATIONS” and "TEACHING".

Aim deviation No orifice is mounted.

X If an orifice is not mounted, spatter will be deposited inside to
lead conduction between the nozzle and tip body. This will result
in anomalous arc discharge and bending in the tip body.

Poor shielding - Adesignated tip and nozzle are not mounted.

+ Breaking in the hose (with the air-blow torch)

-17 -



. Replacement Parts for Various Wire Diameters
7.1 Replacement Parts for Various Wire Diameters of Torch o
-

Following parts shall be changed depending on Q
the wire diameter in use. gFj |
ForLy kA~ B
pa ™ F ="
[ Torch related] r
=0 = /

@ Tlp (DA PRBEBEMRIASSE)
[ Coaxial power cable]

@ Coil liner
® Outlet guide

[Wwire feeding unit]

@ Feeding roll
®Inlet guide

Use the parts suitable for each wire diameter
when changing the welding wire.
The parts are listed as follows.
Fig.7.1. Replacement parts for various wire diameters
of torch
Note) For the feeding roll, see the instruction manual for wire feeding unit.
We provide options for the nozzle. See the Table 7.4 for more details.

* Standard
Table 7.1 Combination of contact tip & Option
Wire dia.
Torch model ¢ 0.8 ¢ 0.9 ¢ 1.0 ¢ 1.2 ¢ 1.4 ¢ 1.6
Design No. L7250B01 | L7250B02 | L7250B03 | L7250B04 | L7250B05 | L7250B06
(405
33
Outline drawing A
]L MO
MTX-3531 A A A ° A A
MTXC-3531 A A A ° A A
MTXB-3531 A A A ° A A
MTXCB-3531 A A A ° N N
MTX-5031 A A A . N R
MTXC-5031 a A A ° A A
MTXB-5031 A s s . N N
MTXCB-5031 A A A ° A A
MTXW-5031 A A A A A °
MTXCW-5031 A A A A A °

-18 -



Table 7.2 Combination of nozzles

Nozzle dia.
Torch model ¢ 17 ¢ 15
Design No. L6380F03 L6380F04
64 64

Outline drawing

H

20

MTX-3531

MTXC-3531

MTXB-3531

MTXCB-3531

Nozzle dia.
Torch model

¢ 25

¢ 19

Design No.

U724E01

U724E02

Outline drawing

90

925

el

$29

90

929

MTXW-5031

MTXCW-5031

Nozzle dia.
Torch model

® 25

¢ 22

Design No.

U2774E01

U2774E04

Outline drawing

825

/7

77

225

MTX-5031

MTXC-5031

MTXB-5031

MTXCB-5031

-19 -



Table7.3 Combination of the outlet guide

7.2 Replacement Parts for Various Wire Diameters of Coaxial Power Cable

e Standard
4 Option

Wire dia.
Torch model

¢ 0.8

©09~1.2

912~16

Design No.

U2770K01

U69B34

U69B35

Outline drawing

73.5 00
iSS

4 —

L-6611 / 1.1M

L-6611 / 1.2M

L-6611 / 1.3M

L-6611 / 1.4M

L-6611 / 1.5M

L-6611 / 1.6M

L-6611 / 1.7M

L-6611 / 1.8M

L-6611 / 2.1M

L-6611 / 2.5M

L-10110 / 1.0M

L-10113 / 1.25M

L-10140 / 1.0M

L-10143 / 1.25M

Table7.4 Combination of the liners

e Standard
A Option

Wire dia.
Coaxial power cable

©0.8~0.9

©0.9~1.2

912~16

Design No.

L6611D03 | U4353G01

L6611D02 | U4170H02

L6611D01 | U4173G04

Outline drawing

1650 (3300)

1650 (3300)

1650 (3300)

| 7]
mmmmmm&ﬂ]]j

| o5 ]

| [

L 3¢

[ 3¢ —

L-6611 / 1.1M

L-6611 / 1.2M

L-6611 / 1.3M

L-6611 / 1.4M

L-6611 / 1.5M

L-6611 / 1.6M

L-6611 / 1.7M

L-6611 / 1.8M

L-6611 / 2.1M

L-6611 / 2.5M

L-10110 / 1.0M

L-10113 / 1.25M

-20 -



L-10140 / 1.0M A ° A

L-10143 / 1.25M A ° A

Note) The liner (length: 3300mm) is used when the coaxial power cable is 1.4m or longer.

-21 -



8. Parts List

For this torch, a shock sensor unit, hood ASSY, nozzle holder, and power-feeding cable are the
common parts. A nozzle fitting part is interchangeable for all the models.

Note) 1. When interchanging the nozzle ASSY, also change the torch gauge, tool parameter and others.
2. Note that the built-in parts (liner, tip, etc.) may also need to be interchanged.

If the components are worn out or damaged while using this torch, see the following table and

contact our sales agent. When ordering, be sure to provide the item name and part No. (or the

specification).

VERYE/A vy ItV EN

(L6380B00)
BEIATASSY :

7K ASSY
(L6380D00) (L6380G00)

J2AARIE

(L6380C00)

Y

MTX-=3531 MTXB 3531 7 MTX- 503 MTXB- SOSW MTXW— 503
MTXC— 3531 MTXCB 3531 MTXC-5031 MTXCB-5031 MTXCW 5031

Fig. 8.1 Combination of the shock sensor and nozzle fitting part

- 22 -



Table 8.1 Parts list for MTX-3531

=
)

Part No. Item

Q

Remarks

L6380B00] Shock sensor unit

L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY

L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY

L6380EO0) Nozzle ASSY

L6380G00) Hood ASSY

3574-017) * 0 " - 1

3574-0071 * O " - r

R (PN NG [N NG VN RN N

|
i
L6380F02) T i p b o

OO (NoOD|OBWIN|F—

L7250B01] Contact tip

—
=
—

Option

[y
o

L7250B02] Contact tip

—
(=
—

Option

[
=

L7250B03] Contact tip

—
=
—

Option

[EN
N

[N
w

L7250B05] Contact tip

—
=
—

Option

0
0
1.
1
1
1

[N
SN

L7250B06] Contact tip

—
—
—

Option

(
(
(
L7250B04] Contact tip (
(
(
t

[y
o1

U608T00l I n s ul a

[N
(o2}

L6380F01] Spring washe

-
~

U2437H0L) O r i f i ¢

N
159
PR

L6380F03] Nozzle (No.8

— [ — | D | = | = |~ < Q|
[N

-
=}

L6380F04] Nozzle (No.7

—
(=
—

Option

Table 8.2 Parts list for MTXC-3531

=
)

Part No. Item

2

Remarks

L6380B00| Shock sensor unit

L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY

L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY

L6550B00) Nozzle ASSY

L6380G00) Hood ASSY

3574-017) 0" - ring

3574-007] “0 " - ring

U NN N PG (RN (PN (PN [N

16380F02] T i p b o d y

OOINOD|O[B W

L7250B01] Contact tip

—
=
—

Option

[N
o

L7250B02] Contact tip

—
—
—

Option

[y
=

L7250B03] Contact tip

—
(=
—

Option

[EN
N
[N

[
w

L7250B05] Contact tip

—
(=
—

Option

PRl |lo|lo

[N
ESS

L7250B06] Contact tip

—
=
—

Option

(
(
(
L7250B04] Contact tip (
(
(
t

[y
o1

U608T00] I n s ul a

[N
(=2}

L6380F01] Spring washe

[y
-~

U2437HOL) O r i f i ¢

—
©
N

L6380F03] Nozzle (No.8

=
=}

L6380F04] Nozzle (No.7

—
(=
—

Option

Fig. 8.2 Exploded diagram for MTX-3531

Fig. 8.3 Exploded diagram for MTXC-3531



Table 8.3 Parts list for MTXB-3531

Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks

L6380B00J] Shock sensor unit 1

L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1

L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY 1

L6586B00] NozzIle ASSY 1

L6380G00} Hood ASSY 1

3574-017) “O0 " - ring 1

3574-007 “O0 " - ring 1

L6586C0L] T i p b ody 1

L7250B01|] Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option

L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option

L7250B03| Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option

L7250B04| Contact tip (1.2) 1

L7250B05| Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option

L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option

U608T00]l I n s ul ator 1

L6380F01] Spring washer 1

L6380F03] Nozzle (No.8) 1

L6380F04] Nozzle (No.7) | () Option
JU2467G02) O r i f i ¢ e 1

Fig. 8.4 Exploded diagram for MTXB-3531

Table 8.4 Parts list for MTXCB-3531

Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
| C6380800] Shock sensor unit 1

L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1

L6380C00] Nozzle holder ASSY 1

L6587D00) Nozzle ASSY 1

L6380G00) Hood ASSY 1

3574-017] “0 " - ring 1

3574-007] “ O " - ring 1

L6586C0L] T i p b ody 1

L7250B01| Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option

L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option

L7250B03| Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option

L7250B04| Contact tip (1.2) 1

L7250B05| Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option

L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option

U608T00] I n s ul ator 1

L6380F01] Spring washer 1

L6380F03] Nozzle (No.8) 1

L6380F04] Nozzle (No.7) | () Option
Ju2467c02] 0 r i f i ¢ e 1

Fig. 8.5 Exploded diagram for MTXCB-3531



Table 8.5 Parts list for MTX-5031

Ne | Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
1 |L6380B00| Shock sensor unit 1
2 | L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1
3 | L6380C0O0] Nozzle holder ASSY 1
4 |L6573B00) Nozzle ASSY 1
5 |L6380G00O) Hood ASSY 1
6 |3574-017) “O0 " - ring 1
7 13574-007) “O0 " - ring 1
8 |K1769C0L| T i p b ody 1
9 JU2774F00) I n s u l ator 1
10 JU2774E03) O r i f i ¢ e 1
11 |L6218C01} Tip holder 1
12 | L7250B01] Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
13 | L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option
14 | L7250B03] Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option
15 | L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1
16 | L7250B05] Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
17 | L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
18 | U2774E01] Nozzle (No.12) 1
19 |U2774E04] Nozzle (No.10) | (1) Option
20 | L6573C02| Spring washer 1
Table 8.6 Parts list for MTXC-5031
Ne | Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
1 |L6380B00| Shock sensor unit 1
2 | L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1
3 | L6380C0O0] Nozzle holder ASSY 1
4 |L6574B00) NozzIle ASSY 1
5 |L6380GO0O) Hood ASSY 1
6 |3574-017) “O0 " - ring 1
7 ]3574-007] “ O " - ring 1
8 |K1769C0L| T i p b ody 1
9 |U2774F00) I n s u l ator 1
10 JU2774E03) O r i f i ¢ e 1
11 |L6218CO1| Tip holder 1
12 | L7250B01] Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
13 | L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option
14 | L7250B03] Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option
15 | L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1
16 | L7250B05] Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
17 | L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
18 | U2774E01] Nozzle (No.12) 1
19 |U2774E04] Nozzle (No.10) | (1) Option
20 | L6573C02] Spring washer 1

Fig.8.6 Exploded diagram for MTX-5031

Fig. 8.7 Exploded diagram for MTXC-5031



Table 8.7 Parts list for MTXB-5031

Part No.

Item Qt. | Remarks
| L6380B00| Shock sensor unit | 1 ,

L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1 O)
L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY 1
L7064B00) Nozzle ASSY 1
L6380G00} Hood ASSY 1
3574-017] “0 " - ring 1
3574-007] “ O " - ring 1
L6586C0L) T i p b ody 1
U2774F00l I n s u |l at or 1
U2774E03} O r i f i ¢ e 1
16218C0Ll Tip holder 1
L7250B01] Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option
L7250B03|] Contact tip (1.0) | () Option
L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1
L7250B05| Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
U2774E01] Nozzle (No.12) 1
U2774E04] Nozzle (No.10) | (1) Option
L6573C02] Spring washer 1

Fig. 8.8 Exploded diagram for MTXB-5031

Table 8.8 Parts list for MTXCB-5031

Part No.

Item Qt. | Remarks
| C6380800] Shock sensor unit 1
L6380D00| Power-feeding wire ASSY 1
L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY 1
L7065B00] Nozzle ASSY 1
L6380G0O0l Hood ASSY 1
3574-017] “ O " - ring 1
3574-007 “O " - ring 1
L6586C0L| T i p b ody 1
U2774F00) ' n s u l at o r 1
U2774E03) O r i f i ¢ e 1
L6218C0Ll Tip holder 1
L7250B01| Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
L7250B02| Contact tip (0.9) | () Option
L7250B03|] Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option
L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1
L7250B05] Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
U2774E01] Nozzle (No0.12) 1
U2774E04] Nozzle (No.10) | (1) Option
] L6573C02] Spring washer 1

Fig. 8.9 Exploded diagram for MTXCB-5031



Table 8.9 Parts list for MTXW-5031

Ne | Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
1 J16380B00] Shock sensor unit 1

2 | L6380D00] Power-feeding wire ASSY 1

3 | L6380C0O0] Nozzle holder ASSY 1

4 |L6571B00) Nozzle ASSY 1

5 |L6380G00O) Hood ASSY 1

6 ]3574-017] “ O " - ring 1

7 |3574-007) “O0 " - ring 1

8 | L6571C01] Insulating bush 1

9 |L6571C02) Front body 1

10 | L6571C03] N u t 1

11 | K2585B06| Tip body (1) 1

12 JU2969K03] C a p n u t 1

13 JU3766K0L} O r i f i ¢ e 1

14 |13574-006) “ O " ring 1

15 13574-003] “O0 " - ring 1

16 | L7250B01] Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
17 | L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) |1 (1) Option
18 | L7250B03] Contact tip (1.0) | (1) Option
19 | L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1

20 | L7250B05] Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
21 | L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
22 |U724E01] Nozzle (No.12) 1

23 |u724E02] Nozzle (No.8) | @ | oOption
24 |U2559P05Q W r e n ¢ h 1 | Standard
25 | L6571D00] Cooling hose (1) 2 6m
26 | L6571E00| Cooling hose (2) | (2) am
27 | L6571F00] Cooling hose (3) | (2 10m
28 |3574-002] “O " - ring 2

Fig. 8.10 Exploded diagram for MTXW-5031
Table 8.10 Parts list for MTXCW-5031

Ne | Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
1 |L6380B00J] Shock sensor unit 1

2 | L6380D00] Power-feeding wire ASSY 1

3 | L6380C00| Nozzle holder ASSY 1

4 |L6572B00) Nozzle ASSY 1

5 |L6380G00O) Hood ASSY 1

6 |3574-017) “0O0 " - ring 1

7 ]3574-007] “ O " - ring 1

8 | L6571C01] Insulating bush 1

9 |L6571C02) Front body 1

10 | L6571C03| N u t 1

11 | K2585B06|] Tip body (1) 1

12 | U2969K03|] C a p n u t 1

13 JU3766K0L} O r i f i ¢ e 1

14 13574-006) “O0 " - ring 1

15 |3574-003) “O0 " - ring 1

16 | L7250B01| Contact tip (0.8) | (1) Option
17 | L7250B02] Contact tip (0.9) | (1) Option
18 | L7250B03] Contact tip (1.0) | () Option
19 | L7250B04] Contact tip (1.2) 1

20 | L7250B05] Contact tip (1.4) | (1) Option
21 | L7250B06] Contact tip (1.6) | (1) Option
22 |U724E01] Nozzle (No.12) 1

23 |U724E02] Nozzle (No.8) | (1) Option
24 JU2559P05] W r e n ¢ h 1 | Standard
25 | L6571D00] Cooling hose (1) 2 6m
26 | L6571E00| Cooling hose (2) | (2) am
27 | L6571F00] Cooling hose (3) | (2 10m
28 |3574-002] “O " - ring 2

Fig. 8.11 Exploded diagram for MTXCW-5031

-1-



Table 8.11

Parts list for the coaxial power cable

o | Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks | Ne | Part No. | Item | Qt. | Remarks
L6580B~K | Power cable ASSY | 1 [List of shock sensor cable]
: Siel oF\I/\?. Shock sensor cable | 1 L 657 7 B|Shock sensor cable (1L.IM)| 1
 |[L6611B| Gas hose ASSY | 1 L 657 7 C|Shock sensor cable (1.2M)| 1
-~ |L6611C01| Power adaptor| 1 L 6577 D|Shock sensor cable (L3M)| 1
 |U4167F01| Cable clamp (1)]| 1 L 65 7 7 E|Shock sensor cable (L4M)| 1
 |U4167F02| Cable clamp (2)] 1 L 657 7 F|Shock sensor cable (15M)| 1
Phillips round head
M4x16 s ¢ r e w 1 L6577 G|Shock sensor cable (1.6M)| 1
' |M 4 x 1 6| Hexagon socket nut| 1 L 657 7 H|Shock sensor cable (1.8M)| 1
[M 4 x g|Phillies round head |, L6577 J|Shock sensor cable 21M)| 1
s ¢ r e w
) |lU785C13| Guide adaptor| 1 L 657 7 K|Shock sensor cable 25M)| 1
1 |{U69B 34| Outlet guide (0.9~1.2) | 1
2 |{U69B 35| Outlet guide (1.2~1.6) | (1) Option
3 |U2770K01| Outlet guide (0.8)] (1) Option
1+ |L6611D02 | Liner (0.9~1.2) | 1 | et cors
5 |U4170H02 | Liner (0.9~1.2) | 1 | | ooi% oo
5 |L6611D01 | Liner (1.2~1.6) | (1) L_6611Ff’[_6613
7 |U4173G04| Liner (1.2~1.6) | (1) L-661§?[-6625
3 [L6611D03| Liner (0.8~0.9) | (1) L_%lff’[_em
) |U4353G01 | Liner (0.8~0.9) | (1) L-6614F?|[-6625
? L6577B01| C a p| 1




Fig.8.12 Exploded diagram for the coaxial power cable



Table 8.12 Parts list for the coaxial power cable (For AX-V4AP/VALAP exclusive)

o Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks | Ne Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks
See the Power cable ASSY | 1st 11 See the Shock sensor cable | 1st
right table table below.
1| 3574-017 “0" - ring 2) 11-1|L6577B01| C a pl Q)
' |L10110C| Connection ASSY | 1st
1| L10110C01 Connection (1) [List of power cable ASSY]
2 | KQ2L08-01S E I b o w (1) L10110B|Power cable ASSY| 1st | For V4AP
Manufactured | 1 For
3| TE-8-AF-BK Spatter tube |[(0.3m) by SMC L10113B| Power cable ASSY | 1st VALAP
Hexagon head Manufactured
Al M8x12 1 77 o w | (D | bycHivoba
With spring .
5/ M 8 W as her (1) washer [List of shock sensor cable]
6| M5x14 | Hexagon socket |, L 657 7B|Shock sensor cable | 1st | For VAAP
head bolt 1
 |L10110D| Cable cover ASSY | 1st L 6577 D|Shock sensor cable | 1st VZSLP
1| L10110D01 Cable cover (1)
2| 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.1m) [For the maintenance of shock sensor cable]
3| 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.15m) L10110F| Shock sensor cable | 1st
U785C13| Guide adaptor| 1st '\:&f L6577B | Shock sensor cable | (1)
 |U 6 9B 34| Outlet guide (0.9~1.2) | 1st AP ivide into:
guide { ) 40%x0.5 SUMITUBE F  [0.25m) E'lﬂdfo”l‘;?ﬁ
 |U 6 9B 35| Outlet guide (1.2~1.6) | (1) ' :
U2770K01| Outlet guide (0.8) | (1) Option L10113D]| Shock sensor cable | 1st
. |[L6611D02| Liner (0.9~1.2)| 1st Option \';glf_ L6577D | Shock sensor cable | (1)
 |L6611DO01|Liner(1.2~1.6 1 AP ivide into:
( A 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F  (0.25m) (E))'l‘meo'qgom'
) |[L6611D03| Liner(0.8~0.9)| (1) : :




Fig. 8.13 Exploded diagram for the coaxial power cable (For AX-V4AP exclusive)



Table 8.14 Parts list for the coaxial power cable (For AX-V4AP/VALAP exclusive [DL W.P.S])

:Ie Part No. Item Qt. | Remarks N9| Part No. | Item | Qt. | Remarks
See the .
fight table Power cable ASSY | 1st [List of power cable ASSY]
1| 3574-017 “0" - ring (2) L10110B|Power cable ASSY| 1st | For V4AP
1
' |L10110C| Connection ASSY | 1st L10113B| Power cable ASSY | 1st VIISZ\P
1| L10110C01 Connection (1) [List of shock sensor cable]
2 | KQ2L08-01S E I b o w (1) From SMC L6577B|Shock sensor cable | 1st | For V4AP
3| TEBAF-BK | Spatter tube [(0.3 Fom 14| 6577 0| shock sensor cable | 1st | O
P (0-3m)]  crivopa VALAP
Hexagon head With spring . .
41 M8x12 s cr e w (1) washer [List of voltage detection cable]
5/ M 8 Washer (1) L10140C| Voltage detection cable | 1st | For VAAP
12
Hexagon socket ) For
6| M5x14 head bolt (1) L10143B]| Voltage detection cable | 1st VALAP
' |L10110D| Cable cover ASSY | 1st [For the maintenance of shock sensor cable]
1| L10110D01 Cable cover (1) For|[L1O110F Shock sensor cable | 1st
2| 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F  |(0.1m) V4 [L 6 57 7 B| Shock sensor cable | (q)
AP
3| 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.15m) 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.25m)
U785C13| Guide adaptor| 1st For L10113D| Shock sensor cable | 1st
- |U 6 9B 34| Outlet guide (0.9~1.2) | 1st vaL|L 6 57 7 D| Shock sensor cable | (1)
U698 35| Outlet guide (1.2~16)| (1) | Option |APl40x 0.5  SUMITUBE F  [(0.25m)
U2770K01| Outlet guide (0.8) | (1) Option [For the maintenance of voltage detection cable]
. |L6611D02| Liner (0.9~1.2)]| 1st For L10140C| Voltage detection cable | 1st
 |L6611D01| Liner(1.2~1.6)| (1) Option |V4 | L6577B | Shock sensor cable | (1)
AP
) |[L6611D03| Liner(0.8~0.9)| (1) Option 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.25m)
| S ee the Shock sensor cable | 1st L10143B| Voltage detection cable | 1st
right table For
-1| L6577B01 | C a p| (1) VAL| L6577D | Shock sensor cable | (1)
AP
See the .
2 right table Voltage detection cable | 1st 40x0.5 SUMITUBE F (0.25m)

Note) Before using the SUMITUBE F [40 * 0.5] (0.25m), cut it
into 0.1m and 0.15m.




Fig. 8.14 Exploded diagram for the coaxial power cable (For AX-V4AP/DL W.P.S exclusive)



